

# No. 18-1691

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University, Rebecca Buckwalter,  
Phillip Cohen, Holly Figueroa, Eugene Gu, Brandon Neely, Joseph Papp, Nicholas  
Pappas,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, Daniel Scavino, White House  
Director of Social Media and Assistant to the President,

Defendants-Appellants,

Sarah Huckabee Sanders, White House Press Secretary,

Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT MCINTOSH

JENNIFER UTRECHT

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7710*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 353-9039*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The First Amendment Does Not Constrain Donald Trump in Blocking Other Twitter Users from His Personal Twitter Account.....	5
A. Donald Trump’s Blocking of Twitter Users from @realDonaldTrump Does Not Involve Any Exercise of Governmental Authority and Is Thus Outside the First Amendment’s Ambit.....	5
B. @realDonaldTrump Is a Platform for Donald Trump’s Own Speech, Not a Forum That the Government Has Intentionally Opened to Facilitate the Expression of Others .....	14
II. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Theories Are Equally Unavailing .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	20
<i>Colombo v. O’Connell</i> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 8
<i>Halleck v. Manhattan Community Access Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. Oct. 12, 2018) (No. 17-1702) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	5
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972) .....	6, 10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	5
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	21
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	13, 21
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14

*Pitchell v. Callan*,  
13 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8, 12

*Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps., Local 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979) .....20-21

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) ..... 14, 16

*West Farms Assocs. v. State Traffic Comm’n*,  
951 F.2d 469 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 5

*West v. Atkins*,  
487 U.S. 42 (1968) ..... 12
